DATE FILED

BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSION ON ETHICS MAR 1 3 2024

COMMISSION ON ETHICS

In re AUDREY SIKES,

Respondent.

Complaint No. 23-215

PUBLIC REPORT

)

Based on the preliminary investigation of this complaint and the recommendation of the Commission's Advocate, the Commission on Ethics finds there is no probable cause to believe the Respondent, as a City Clerk for Lake City, Florida, violated Article II, Section 8(h)(2), Florida Constitution, by making false statements to a member of the Lake City Council, making false statements about a member of the public, or inappropriately placing an item on the City Council meeting agenda for her benefit, or that she violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by making false statements to a member of the Lake City Council, making false statements about a member of the Lake City Council, making false statements about a member of the Lake City Council, making false statements about a member of the Lake City Council, making false statements about a member of the Lake City Council, making false statements about a member of the Lake City Council, making false statements about a member of the Lake City Council, making false statements about a member of the Lake City Council, making false statements about a member of the Lake City Council, making false statements about a member of the public, or inappropriately placing an item on the City Council meeting agenda for her benefit.

Accordingly, this complaint is dismissed with the issuance of this public report.

ORDERED by the State of Florida Commission on Ethics meeting in executive session on March 8, 2024.

Date Ashley Lukis

Chair, Florida Commission on Ethics

AL/jcb

cc: Ms. Audrey Sikes, Respondent Ms. Elizabeth A. Miller, Commission Advocate Mr. Lucas J. Taylor, Counsel for Complainant

.